that the net proceeds from the Subscription will be utilised for the repayment of part of the
Group’s current debt, where to the extent that any part of the net proceeds is not applied for
such purpose, such proceeds are intended to be applied for general working capital of the
Group and/or any investment opportunities in payment related business as identified by the
Group from time to time.

Note: For details of the Share Consolidation, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 13

September 2022 and 26 September 2022, and the circular of the Company dated 5 October 2022.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 262,624,875 Shares in issue. The
following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion of the Subscription, assuming that
there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
this announcement and the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon completion

of the Subscription

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

(%) (%)

Wu Jing (Note) 2,188,850 0.83 2,188,850 0.71
The Subscriber — — 46,000,000 14.90
Public shareholders 260,436,025 99.17 260,436,025 84.39

Total 262,624,875 100.00 308,624,875 100.00

Note: Ms. Wu Jing is an executive Director.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Completion of the Subscription is subject to fulfillment of the condition under the

Subscription Agreement. As such, the Subscription may or may not proceed.

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in

the Shares.

– 5 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall